Additional insight may be obtained from other
agencies’ analyses.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

SB309 would require monthly net revenue, after prizes and operating expenses, to be deposited into the 
Lottery Tuition Fund.

For FY27 through FY29, if annual deposits fall below forty-three million dollars ($43,000,000) for two 
consecutive fiscal years, the deposit method would revert to thirty percent (30%) of gross monthly 
revenue.

Beginning in FY30, the annual threshold increases to forty-five million dollars ($45,000,000). If this 
threshold is met, the net revenue deposit method continues; if not, the law automatically reverts to the 
gross revenue model.

In FY25, NMHED received a total of forty-four million six hundred eighty-eight thousand four hundred 
sixty-five dollars ($44,688,465) in transfers to the Lottery Tuition Fund. From FY24 to FY25, NMHED 
experienced a significant decrease in Lottery transfers of six million three hundred thousand dollars 
($6,300,000).

Fiscal Year  Revenue Transfer 
FY23  $       50,559,019 
FY24  $       51,048,059 
FY25  $       44,688,465 
Average Transfer   $       48,765,181 

 

SIGNIFICANT ISSUES

The purpose of the New Mexico Legislative Lottery Scholarship is to provide tuition assistance for

[...]

During this period, NMHED’s funding for the Legislative Lottery Scholarship could remain below 
historical levels. In the absence of additional appropriations, the Legislative Lottery Scholarship Act 
requires NMHED to distribute funds as follows:

One thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) per scholarship per program semester for a student 
enrolled at a research institution;

One thousand twenty dollars ($1,020) per scholarship per program semester for a student enrolled 
at a comprehensive institution; and
Three hundred eighty dollars ($380) per scholarship per program semester for a student enrolled at 
a community college.

Over the past three consecutive years, NMHED has supported one hundred percent (100%) of tuition 
assistance for eligible students attending postsecondary institutions in New Mexico. In fall 2025, 
NMHED supported more than eleven thousand (11,000) eligible students. Since the inception of the 
Legislative Lottery Scholarship, the program has supported more than one hundred sixty-one thousand 
(161,000) students and distributed more than one million two hundred thousand dollars ($1,200,000) in 
scholarship funding. During FY25 alone, more than fifteen thousand seven hundred (15,700) students 
received tuition support.

PERFORMANCE IMPLICATIONS

SB309 represents a shift from a fixed, predictable funding model to a performance-based revenue
approach. The bill introduces the potential for increased Lottery Tuition Fund transfers under certain